current portion 177,488 10,000,000 b 10,161,000

(16,488 ) b
Deferred compensation 178,538 (178,538 ) b �
Total liabilities 1,200,552 10,979,337 9,375,495 21,555,384
Common stock subject to
possible conversion 8,388,604 (8,388,604 ) c2 �
Stockholders�/members�
equity
Common Stock, $.0001 par
value 955 318 b 1,118

(155 ) c2
Additional paid in capital 34,819,062 17,243,413 b 52,062,630

Members� equity 3,185,350 (3,185,350 ) b �
Income accumulated
during the development
stage 651,640 651,640
Total stockholders� equity 35,471,657 3,185,350 14,058,381 52,715,388
Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 45,060,813 $ 14,164,687 $ 15,045,272 $ 74,270,772

See notes to unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial statements.

61

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

138

FORTRESS AMERICA ACQUISITION CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 Nine Months Ended  September  30, 2006

Assuming Maximum Approval

FAAC
TSS/

Vortech
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ $ 47,300,017 $ 47,300,017
Cost of sales (38,938,582 ) (38,938,582 )

Gross
profit   8,361,435 8,361,435

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (4,953,778 ) (1,246,307 ) d1 (6,200,085 )
Depreciation and amortization (193,467 ) (1,575,000 ) f 1,768,467 )
Formation and operating costs (427,778 ) (427,778 )

Operating income (loss) (427,778 ) 3,214,190 (2,821,307 ) (34,895 )

Interest expense (14,122 ) (450,000 ) g (464,122 )
Interest income 1,217,406 301,575 c1 1,124,046

(394,935 ) h

Net income  before taxes 789,628 3,200,068 (3,364,667 ) 625,029

State and federal income taxes (268,474 ) � 18,462 i1 (250,012 )

Net income $ 521,154 $ 3,200,068 $ (3,346,205 ) $ 375,017

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:
Basic 9,550,000 j 12,725,641

Diluted 9,550,000 j 13,971,967
Net income per share
Basic $ 0.05 $ 0.03 *

Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.03 *
������

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

139

*

Includes charges of  $0.04 per share related to stock-based compensation expense under the purchase agreement.

See notes to unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial statements.

62

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

140

FORTRESS AMERICA ACQUISITION CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
 Nine Months Ended  September  30, 2006

Assuming Minimum Approval

FAAC
TSS/

Vortech
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ $ 47,300,017 $ 47,300,017
Cost of sales (38,938,582 ) (38,938,582 )

Gross
profit   8,361,435 8,361,435

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (4,953,778 ) (1,246,307 ) d1 (6,200,085 )
Depreciation and amortization (193,467 ) (1,575,000 ) f (1,768,467 )
Formation and operating costs (427,778 ) (427,778 )

Operating income (loss) (427,778 ) 3,214,190 (2,821,307 ) (34,895 )

Interest expense (14,122 ) (450,000 ) g (464,122 )
Interest income 1,217,406 (316,526 ) c1 900,880

Net income (loss) before taxes 789,628 3,200,068 (3,587,833 ) 401,863

State and federal income taxes (268,474 ) � (107,729 ) i1 (160,745 )

Net income $ 521,154 $ 3,200,068 $ (3,480,104 ) $ 241,118

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:
Basic 9,550,000 j 11,166,421

Diluted 9,550,000 j 12,412,747
Net income per share
Basic $ 0.05 $ $0.02 *

Diluted $ 0.05 $ 0.02 *
������

*

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

141

Includes charges of  $0.04 per share related to stock-based compensation expense under the purchase agreement.

See notes to unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial statements.

63

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

142

FORTRESS AMERICA ACQUISITION CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming Maximum Approval

FAAC
TSS/

Vortech
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ $ 58,632,293 $ 58,632,293
Cost of sales (50,056,924 ) � e (50,056,924 )

Gross
profit   8,575,369 � 8,575,369

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (5,420,618 ) (1,449,337 ) d2, e (6,869,955 )
Depreciation and amortization (227,279 ) (2,100,000 ) f (2,327,279 )
Formation and operating costs (319,694 ) (319,694 )

Operating income (loss) (319,694 ) 2,927,472 (3,549,337 ) (941,559 )

Interest expense (35,184 ) (600,000 ) g (635,184 )
Interest income 525,430 127,904 c1 483,467

(169,867 ) h

Net income (loss) before taxes 205,736 2,892,288 (4,191,300 ) (1,093,276 )

State and federal income taxes (74,194 ) 74,194 i2 �

Net income (loss) $ 131,542 $ 2,892,288 $ (4,117,106 ) $ (1,093,276 )

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:
Basic 5,107,534 j 12,725,641

Diluted 5,107,534 j 12,725,641
Net income (loss) per share

Basic $ 0.03 ($0.09
)
*

Diluted $ 0.03 ($0.09
)
*

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

143

������

*

Includes charges of $0.05 per share related to stock-based compensation expense under the purchase agreement.

See notes to unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial statements.

64

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

144

FORTRESS AMERICA ACQUISITION CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2005

Assuming Minimum Approval

FAAC
TSS/

Vortech
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Sales $ $ 58,632,293 $ 58,632,293
Cost of sales (50,056,924 ) � e (50,056,924 )

Gross
profit   8,575,369 � 8,575,369

Selling, general and
administrative expenses (5,420,618 ) (1,449,337 ) d2, e (6,869,955 )
Depreciation and amortization (227,279 ) (2,100,000 ) f (2,327,279 )
Formation and operating costs (319,694 ) (319,694 )

Operating income (loss) (375,122 ) 2,927,472 (3,549,337 ) (941,559 )

Interest expense (35,184 ) (600,000 ) g (635,184 )
Interest income 525,430 (136,612 ) h 388,818

Net income (loss) before taxes 205,736 2,892,288 (4,285,949 ) (1,187,925 )

State and federal income taxes (74,194 ) 74,194 i2 �

Net income (loss) $ 131,542 $ 2,892,288 $ (4,211,755 ) $ (1,187,925 )

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding:
Basic 5,107,534 j 11,166,421

Diluted 5,107,534 j 11,166,421
Net income (loss) per share

Basic $ 0.03 ($0.11
)
*

Diluted $ 0.03 ($0.11
)
*

������

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

145

*

Includes charges of $0.06 per share related to stock-based compensation expense under the purchase agreement.

See notes to unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial statements.

65

Edgar Filing: Fortress America Acquisition CORP - Form PRER14A

146

FORTRESS AMERICA ACQUISITION CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS